# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

### Appeal No. <u>267 /2017/PGC/DRTI/ East DMC</u> dated 24.7.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 3.1.2019

**Appellant:** Ms. Seema Devi

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner, Shahdara South Zone

East DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 9.6.2018

## 1Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 9.6.2018 has sought information on total 07 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

## 2Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. P.V. Singh, E.E. (Bldg.) Shahdra South Zone, EDMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department has submitted a letter dt. 02.1.2019 vide which point-wise information has been furnished to the appellant.

The reply has been perused and it appears that the information provided by the department to the queries of the appellant is satisfactory.

However, some startling facts have come to notice from the information provided by the department. It has been informed that the property viz. D.A.V. Public School, Dayanand Vihar has been booked in 2003 for unauthorised construction of 3<sup>rd</sup> floor complex and shed in the driveway at ground floor and also for u/c of 12 rooms at ground floor, 12 rooms at first floor and 03 rooms at second floor with 07 toilets. But it appears that no follow up action has been taken by the department, consequent upon the booking, even after a lapse of over 15 years.

#### 3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, East DMC has provided satisfactory information as per record, the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission under the DRTI Act 2001.

However, the facts which have come to notice of the Commission require deeper inquiry as to why no action has been taken on the property inspite of the same having been booked in the year 2003. Since this matter is beyond the scope of the DRTI Act 2001, it is hereby ordered that the case file may transferred to grievances branch for taking up the matter as a grievance case.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

1 Sh. Deepak Shinde, Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, East DMC ,near Karkardooma Court, Shahdra, Delhi-110 032.

2 Dy. Secretary (PGC), in charge of Grievance cases relating to MCD.

3 Ms. Seema